502094395 10/15/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Shogo TAMAKI | 05/31/2012 |
| Fumitake UNEZAKI | 05/31/2012 |
| Tomohiko KASAI | 10/10/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mitsubishi Electric Corporation | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7-3, Marunouchi 2-chome | |
| City: | Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | |
| Postal Code: | 100-8310 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13565189 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037079112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

SUITE 101

Phone: 703 707 9110

Email: mailbox@poszlaw.com

Correspondent Name: POSZ LAW GROUP, PLC

Address Line 1: 12040 SOUTH LAKES DRIVE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 129A_013 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David G. Posz |

Total Attachments: 2

Address Line 2:

source=assignment_129A_013#page1.tif source=assignment_129A_013#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029128 FRAME: 0115 TOP \$40.00 13565189

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agree(s) to assign, and hereby, assign(s), sell(s) and transfer(s) to

| | ing a principal place of buoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8310 . | isiness at 7-3, Marunouchi 2-chome, Japan |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | tatives, the entire right, title and interest, s and possessions, to certain inventions |
| MULTI AII | R-CONDITIONING AP | PARATUS |
| described in an application for Letters Pa | stent of the United States | executed |
| on even date herewith | | |
| as U.S. Application Serial No. | fil | ed on |
| as well as any and all continuations, divi may be granted therefor. The unde Commissioner of Patents and Trademark | rsigned hereby authoriza | e(s) and request(s) the United States |
| The undersigned agree(s), when request which may be necessary for securing, vesting title thereto in said Assignee. | | |
| The undersigned authorize(s) and emporpriority provided under any and all intermay be necessary in connection with sain the undersigned also authorize(s) Posa | national conventions and dapplication. | treaties in respect of said inventions, as |
| may be necessary or desirable for record | | or no on any some formation and |
| Shogo Tamaki | May 31, 2012 | |
| inventor 1: Shogo TAMAKI | Date | Witness |
| Junitake Uneski | Mag 31, 2012 | |
| Inventor 2: Fumitake ÜNEZAKI | Date 0 | Witness |
| Inventor 3: | Date | Witness |
| Inventor 4: | Date | Witness |
| Additional inventor(s) is (are) listed on the att | ached sheet which is incorpor | rated herein by reference. |

Dockst No.

Assignment

Whereas, I. Tomohiko KASAI, hereinafter called assignor, have invented certain improvements in an MULTI AIR-CONDITIONING APPARATUS and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor, and

Whereas, MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION, 7-3, Marusouchi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8310, Japan (assignee and designee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

I, the above named assignor, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above named assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention disclosed therein for the United States of America, including all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, and I request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the assignce, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that the assignee may apply for foreign Lefters Patent on the invention and I will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the assignee in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the assignee.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC & ELECTRONICS USA, INC., 5665 Plaza Drive, Cypress, California 90630, USA (designor) herewith affirms, by the signature of its officer below, that pursuant to the Assignor's employment agreement, article 10, the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor; shall be the sole property of the designee and assignse, MITSUBISHI BLECTRIC CORPORATION.

| We hereby authorize and request our attorneys Posz Law Croup, PLC to insert aer |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| parentheses (Application number and Confirmation number |
| filed the application number and filing |
| date of said application when known. |
| Date: (10/10/2012) |
| Tagnohiko KASAT (Assignor) |
| DATE ON THE 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 1919 19 |
| (. 2. L. 10. 7 m |
| ### The state of t |
| Richard L. Linia (nama) |
| Assistant Secretory and Associate General Counsel (corporate title) |
| (for designor MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC & ELECTRONICS USA, INC) |

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. §261)

PATENT REEL: 029128 FRAME: 0117

RECORDED: 10/15/2012